

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1526th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 11, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

SP Member

ABSENT: None.

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

RESOLUTION NO. 10-368

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HOLDING OF COCKFIGHTING ACTIVITY AT PUROK BUKID BAYE, BARANGAY TABUNAN, THIS CITY, ON AUGUST 17, 2010, IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR ANNUAL PUROK FIESTA CELEBRATION.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated August 10, 2010 from the Hon. City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, communication from the Purok President of Purok Bukid Baye, Barangay Tabunan, this City, requesting for authority to hold cockfighting activity at Purok Bukid Baye, Barangay Tabunan, this city, on August 17, 2010, in connection with their annual purok fiesta celebration;

WHEREAS, after deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious and in accordance with Ordinance No. 1, Series of 2003, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant the same, provided, that Peace and Order be maintained during said activity by the organizer in coordination with the Bago City Police Station, PNP;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Noel T. Valenzuela, duly seconded by SP Members Donald A. Alvarez, Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, Loreto N. Cauntoy, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the holding of cockfighting activity at Purok Bukid Baye, Barangay Tabunan, this city, on August 17, 2010, in connection with their annual purok fiesta celebration.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR

City Secretary (CGDH-I)